CH \$215.00 59859

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM757126

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Advicent Solutions, LP		09/20/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		
Street Address:	10 S Dearborn		
Internal Address:	Floor L2S		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5985902	PRECISION PLANNING SOFTWARE FOR EVERY PL
Registration Number:	5985903	HOW YOU GET THERE MATTERS
Registration Number:	5008818	FIGLO
Registration Number:	5018582	NARRATOR
Registration Number:	5156430	ADVICENT
Registration Number:	4587582	NAVIPLAN
Registration Number:	4421077	ADVISOR BRIEFCASE
Registration Number:	4593675	NAVIPRO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: Genevieve Dorment
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 125180/60

TRADEMARK REEL: 007856 FRAME: 0158

900721817

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Genevieve Dorment	
SIGNATURE:	/Genevieve Dorment/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=InvestCloud_JPM - Trademark Security Agreement - Advicent Solutions LP (Executed)#page1.tif source=InvestCloud_JPM - Trademark Security Agreement - Advicent Solutions LP (Executed)#page2.tif source=InvestCloud_JPM - Trademark Security Agreement - Advicent Solutions LP (Executed)#page3.tif source=InvestCloud_JPM - Trademark Security Agreement - Advicent Solutions LP (Executed)#page4.tif source=InvestCloud_JPM - Trademark Security Agreement - Advicent Solutions LP (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007856 FRAME: 0159

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Agreement"), effective as of September 20, 2022, by and among Advicent Solutions, LP (the "Grantor"), in favor of and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2022 (as it may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2022, in favor of the Administrative Agent (as it may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned and granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to enter into and extend credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement and to secure the Secured Obligations, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and/or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby pledges, collaterally assigns and grants to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all its Trademarks, whether now existing, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantor (including under any trade name or derivations thereof), and regardless of where located, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (the "Trademark Collateral") to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Collateral does not and shall not include any Excluded Property.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Administrative Agent in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007856 FRAME: 0160

The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including a .pdf) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. The terms of Sections 9.09 and 9.10 of the Credit Agreement with respect to governing law, jurisdiction, consent to service of process and waiver of jury trial are incorporated herein by reference, as applicable to this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*, and the parties hereto agree to such terms.

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

ADVICENT SOLUTIONS, LP

By: Colin Close

Name: Colin Close
Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: Natur Neslip Name: Haley Heslip Title: Vice President

REEL: 007856 FRAME: 0163

Schedule A

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
PRECISION	88247365	02-JAN-	5985902	11-FEB-2020	ADVICENT
PLANNING		2019			SOLUTIONS, LP
SOFTWARE FOR					
EVERY					
PLANNING					
STRATEGY					
HOW YOU GET	88247375	02-JAN-	5985903	11-FEB-2020	ADVICENT
THERE		2019			SOLUTIONS, LP
MATTERS					
FIGLO	86509958	21-JAN-	5008818	26-JUL-2016	ADVICENT
		2015			SOLUTIONS, LP
NARRATOR	86509972	21-JAN-	5018582	09-AUG-	ADVICENT
		2015		2016	SOLUTIONS, LP
ADVICENT	86095760	18-OCT-	5156430	07-MAR-	ADVICENT
		2013		2017	SOLUTIONS, LP
NAVIPLAN	86090787	14-OCT-	4587582	19-AUG-	ADVICENT
		2013		2014	SOLUTIONS, LP
ADVISOR	85847765	12-FEB-	4421077	22-OCT-	ADVICENT
BRIEFCASE		2013		2013	SOLUTIONS, LP
NAVIPRO	85822792	14-JAN-	4593675	26-AUG-	ADVICENT
		2013		2014	SOLUTIONS, LP

TRADEMARK REEL: 007856 FRAME: 0164

RECORDED: 09/23/2022